%)

~ John M. Uruskyj Corporate Environmental Programs

Remadial Projact Manager General Electric Company
One Computer Drive South
Albany, New York 12205
Phona: (518) 458-6623; Fax: (518) 458-9247

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

July 14, 1999

Chief, Central New York Remediation Section

Emergency and Remedial Response Division

United States Environmental Protection Agency - Region II
290 Broadway - 19th Floor

New York, New York 10007

Attention: Alison Hess (RPM) (2 copies)
Malta Rocket Fuel Area Site

Chief, New York/Caribbean Superfund Branch

Office of Regional Counsel

United States Environmental Protection Agency - Region II
290 Broadway - 17th Floor

New York, New York 10007

Attention: Malta Rocket Fuel Area Site Attorney (1 copy)

Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section
Environment and Natural Resources Division
United States Department of Justice

P.O. Box 7611

Ben Franklin Station

Washington, D.C. 20044

Re: DOJ # (90-11-3-1575) (1 copy)

Subject: Luther Forest Corp. Property Easement
Malta Rocket Fuel Area Site
Malta, New York

Dear Alison:

Enclosed, in accordance with the RD/RA Consent Decree are an original certified copy and
two copies of the Environmental Restriction Easement and Declaration of Restrictive
Covenants, date stamped June 28, 1999, by and between the Luther Forest Corporation and
General Electric Company. Also enclosed are copies of the title search for the Luther Forest
Corporation and an update of same to June 28, 1999, the date of recording. Please contact

me if you have any questions.



Sincerely,

[l 7
/q/ " //{///

John M. Uruskyj, C.P.G.
Remedial Project Manager

enclosure

cC:

Director, Division of Hazardous Waste Remediation

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Room 222

50 Wolf Road

Albany, New York 12233-7010

Attention: Project Manager (3 copies)
Malta Rocket Fuel Area Site

Chief, Environmental Defense Section
Environment and Natural Resources Division
United States Department of Justice

P.O. Box 23986

Washington, D.C. 20026-3986

Re: DJ # (90-11-6-57) (1 copy)

Hal Brodie, Esq., NYSERDA

Raymond Kazyaka, Wright Malta

James Mabher, Esq., Curtiss-Wright
Lorraine Miller, Olin Corporation
Steven Balser, Power Technologies
Cynthia Scheuer, Mechanical Technology

IMU/jmu
99jumrfa030



~ bee: Bonnie Harrington, Esq., General Electric
Richard Miller, Esq.



TRINITY ABSTRACT, INC.

"THE SERVICE PEOPLE"
Corporate Offices
10 Washington Street
Rensselaer, New York 12144

TEL (518) 465-6776 FAX (518) 465-6792
July 13, 1999

Paul A. Feigenbaum, Esq. % :

Couch White Brenner Howard & Feigenbaum, LLP ,Zq O@ 7

540 Broadway, P.O. Box 22222 I@
Albany, New York 12201-2222 0€£ ]%1%0
Re:  The Luther Forest Corporation

Environmental Restriction Easement K

Towns of Malta and Stillwater
Title No. TRI-SAR-11334

Dear Mr. Feigenbaum:

Pursuant to your request, Trinity Abstract, Inc. has continued the title to premises situate in
the Towns of Malta and Stillwater, Saratoga County, New York, owned by "THE LUTHER
FOREST CORPORATION" by examination of the records of the Saratoga County Clerk from May
13, 1999 through June 28, 1999 at 2:45 p.m. and finds the following instruments of record only:

Environmental Restriction Easement and Declaration of Restrictive Covenants between The
Luther Forest Corporation ("Grantor") and General Electric Company ("Grantee") dated June
24, 1999 and recorded in the Saratoga County Clerk's Office June 28, 1999 in Liber 1522 of

Deeds at Page 54.

A certified copy of the above referenced instrument is enclosed. Please call if you have any
questions or require further information regarding this matter.

___ Sincerely,

ABSTRACT, INC.

Abrams, President

SPA/11334 let
enclosures:



SARATOGA COUNTY CLERK
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SARATOGA COUNTY CLERK

Transfer Tax 0.00

RECORDED ON 06/28/99 AT 02:45 PM
Transfer Tax# 990009520
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Kathleen A. Marchione
SARATOGA COUNTY CLERK
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SARATOGA COUNTY CLERK
R?90009520
FILED 06/28/99 02345 PN

VoL 01522

ENVIRONMENTAL RESTRICTION EASEMENT
and
DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS

This Environmental Restriction Easement and Declaration of Restrictive
Covenants is made this 24 day of June , 1999, by and between THE LUTHER
FOREST CORPORATION ("Grantor"), having an address of P.O. Box 2109, Malta, New York
12020 and the GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY ("Grantee"), having an address of One
Computer Drive South, Albany, New York 12205.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Grantor is the owner of a parcel of land located in the County of
Saratoga, in the State of New York, more particularly described and depicted in Exhibits A and
B, respectively, attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "Property"); and

WHEREAS, a portion of the Property overlies the contamination and the
remainder of the Property is adjacent to the contamination associated with the Malta Rocket Fuel
Area Superfund Site (the "MRFA Site"), which the United States Environmental Protection
Agency ("EPA"), pursuant to Section 105 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980, as amended ("CERCLA"), 42 U.S.C. § 9605, placed
on the National Priorities List, which is set forth in Appendix B of the National Oil and
Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (“NCP”), 40 C.F.R. Part 300, by publication
in the Federal Register on July 22, 1987; and

WHEREAS, in a Record of Decision dated July 18, 1996 (the "ROD"), the
Regional Administrator of EPA, Region II, selected the remedy for the MRFA Site, which
provides for response actions at the MRFA Site that include, in relevant part, the implementation
and maintenance of institutional controls, including deed restrictions, to prevent ingestion of
contaminated ground water, to restrict the withdrawal of ground water within the vicinity of the
plume of volatile organic compounds that could adversely impact the ground water remedy and
to restrict the Malta Test Station to commercial/industrial use, which is its current land use; and

WHEREAS, the remedy is being implemented at the MRF A Site pursuant to the
Consent Decree for the MRFA Site (titled United States of America v. Curtiss-Wright
Corporation, et al., bearing Docket Number 98-CV-0014 and entered in the United States District
Court for the Northern District of New York on March 16, 1998 (“CD™)); and

WHEREAS, Grantor has entered into the CD pursuant to which, inter alia,

Grantor agreed to enter into this Environmental Restriction Easement and Declaration of
Restrictive Covenants; and

a1 D22 4
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WHEREAS, the parties hereto, accepting that it is appropriate and necessary to
impose on the Property an environmental restriction easement and restrictive covenants that will
run with the land for the purpose of protecting human health and the environment, hereby agree
to impose on the Property use restrictions as an easement and covenants that will run with the
land for the purpose of protecting human health and the environment; and

WHEREAS, the parties intend the aforementioned environmental restriction
easement to be a “negative easement”, i.¢. specifically to restrict the use of the ground water
underlying the Property in accordance with the provisions set forth in this instrument and further
intend that this instrument shall not be construed as creating an “affirmative easement™ and

WHEREAS, Grantor anticipates the possibility of dedicating a portion of the
Property to a municipality for future use as a possible roadway, and, if such event were to occur,
Grantor recognizes, in accordance with paragraph 8 of this instrument, below, its obligation
specifically to recite the existence of this Environmental Restriction Easement and Declaration of

Restrictive Covenants in any deed of conveyance of the real property comprising such roadway;
and

WHEREAS, Grantee will not object to any such dedication of the Property
provided that such dedication and anticipated use do not result in any substantial increase in costs
of the remedy and comply fully with the terms and conditions set forth in this instrument; and

WHEREAS, Grantor wishes and is prepared to cooperate fully with the Grantee in
the implementation of the remedy at the MRFA Site to the extent provided in and consistent with
this instrument;

NOW, THEREFORE:

L. Grant: Grantor, in consideration of $1.00 and other good and valuable
consideration, does hereby grant, covenant and declare that the Property shall be subject to the
environmental restriction easement and restrictive covenants that impose the restrictions on use
set forth below in paragraph 3, and does give, grant and convey to the Grantee the right to
enforce said use restrictions on the Property, which restrictions shall be of the nature, character
and for the purposes set forth below.

2. Purpose: It is the purpose of this instrument to convey to the Grantee real
property rights that will run with the land: a) to restrict the use of the ground water underlying
the Property consistent with the terms of the CD, including the ROD, thereby facilitating the
remediation of environmental contamination and to protect human health and the environment by
reducing the risk of exposure to contaminants that exist at the MRFA Site, and b) to permit the
enforcement of the restrictions set forth below.

5 Restrictions on Use: The restrictions on use specified in this paragraph apply to
the use of the Property, which run with the land and are binding on the Grantor. Said restrictions

wdd22 55



3

will terminate when EPA certifies completion of the Work pursuant to paragraph 50.b. of Section
X1V of the CD, unless otherwise modified pursuant to an appropriate consent from EPA in

accordance with the provisions of paragraph 4 of this instrument. Said restrictions shall apply to
the use of the ground water underlying the Property as follows:

Unless approved by EPA in writing, Grantor shall not (and shall not authorize any
third party to) extract, consume, expose and/or utilize in any other way the ground
water underlying the Property, provided, however, that nothing in this paragraph
shall be deemed to preclude the monitoring of the ground water at the MRFA Site
in accordance with the CD.

4. Modification: The restrictions on use specified in paragraph 3 of this instrument
may only be modified, in writing, by the Grantee, with the prior written consent of EPA,
provided, however, that any modifications of said restrictions shall not adversely affect the
remedy selected by EPA for the MRFA Site. For example, ground water underlying the Property
may be extracted if it can be demonstrated by Grantor to EPA’s satisfaction that such extraction
shall not adversely affect the remedy selected by EPA for the MRFA Site. If requested by
Grantor, such writing will be executed by Grantee in recordable form.

5. Reserved Rights of Grantor: Grantor hereby reserves all rights and privileges in
and to the use of the Property except those restricted by paragraph 3 of this instrument.

6. EPA's Rights: Nothing in this instrument shall limit or otherwise affect, or shall
be deemed to limit or otherwise affect, EPA's rights of entry and access, or EPA’s authority to
take response actions, under CERCLA, the NCP, or other applicable federal law or regulation.

7. No Public Access and Use: No right of access or use by the general public to any
portion of the Property is conveyed or shall be deemed conveyed by this instrument.

8. Notice Requirement: Grantor agrees to include in any instrument conveying any
interest in any portion of the Property, including but not limited to deeds, leases and mortgages, a
notice that is in substantially the following form:

NOTICE: THE INTEREST CONVEYED HEREBY IS
SUBJECT TO AN ENVIRONMENTAL RESTRICTION
EASEMENT AND DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIVE
COVENANTS, DATED%M_Q_@ 1994, RECORDED IN
THE OFFICE OF THECLERK OF SARATOGA COUNTY
ON ,19__,INBOOK ,PAGE ___,
IN FAVOR OF THE GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY

RESTRICTING THE USE OF GROUND WATER AS
PROVIDED THEREIN.

061922 58
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Within thirty (30) days of the date any such instrument of conveyance is executed, Grantor must
provide Grantee with a certified true copy of said instrument and, if it has been recorded in the
Office of the Clerk of Saratoga County, its recording reference.

9. Enforcement: Grantee shall be entitled to enforce the terms and conditions of this
instrument by specific performance. All remedies available hereunder shall be in addition to any
and all other remedies at law or in equity, including CERCLA. Enforcement of the terms and
conditions of this instrument shall be at Grantee's discretion. Any forbearance, delay or omission
to exercise Grantee's rights in the event of a breach of any term or condition of this instrument
shall not be deemed to be a waiver of such term or condition or of any subsequent breach of the
same or any other term, or of any of the rights of Grantee under this instrument. To the extent
permitted by applicable law, the prevailing party shall be entitled to all reasonable costs and
expenses, including attomeys' fees, incurred in any such enforcement action.

10. Damages: Grantee shall be entitled to recover damages for violations of the terms
and conditions of this instrument, including any increase in the costs of the remedy for the
MRFA Site that Grantee may incur as a result of such violations.

11. Waiver of Certain Defenses: Grantor hereby waives any defense of laches,
estoppel, or prescription.

12, Covenants: Grantor hereby covenants to and with Grantee that Grantor is
lawfully seized in fee simple of the Property, that Grantor has a good and lawful right and power
to sell and convey it or any interest therein, that the Property is free and clear of encumbrances,
and that Grantor will warrant and defend the title thereto and the quiet possession thereof.

13. Notices: Any notice, demand, request, consent, approval, or communication that
either party desires or is required to give to the other shall be in writing and shall either be served
personally or sent by first class mail, postage prepaid, addressed as follows:

To Grantor: To Grantee:

The Luther Forest Corp. MRFA Counsel

c/o Alexander Mackay General Electric Company
P.O. Box 2109 One Computer Drive South
Malta, New York 12020 Albany, New York 12205

Grantor and Grantee may modify the foregoing addresses by written notice to the other.

14, General Provisions:

a)  Controlling law: The interpretation and performance of this instrument
and any disputes arising hereunder or relating hereto shall be governed by the laws of the United
States or, if there are no applicable federal laws, by the laws of the State of New York.

ad22 31
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b)  Construction: Any general rule of construction to the contrary
notwithstanding, this instrument shall be construed in favor of the grant of the real property
interests conveyed herein, and to effect the purpose hereof and the policies and purposes of
CERCLA. Ifany provision of this instrument is found to be ambiguous, an interpretation
consistent with the purpose of this instrument that would render the provision valid shall be
favored over any interpretation that would render it invalid, provided, however, that paragraph 3
of this instrument shall be construed to limit the restrictions on use imposed therein to the
specific language contained therein, and provided further that an interpretation of limited

construction (1., limiting the breadth and scope of the paragraph) of said paragraph shall be
favored.

c)  Severability: [fany provision of this instrument, or the application of it to
any person or circumstance, is found to be invalid, the remainder of the provisions of this
instrument, or the application of such provisions to persons or circumstances other than those to
which it is found to be invalid, as the case may be, shall not be affected thereby.

d)  Entire Agreement: This instrument sets forth the entire agreement of the
parties with respect to the benefits, rights and obligations created hereby, and supersedes all prior
discussions, negotiations, understandings, or agreements relating thereto, all of which are merged
herein.

e)  No Forfeiture: Nothing contained herein will result in a forfeiture or
reversion of Grantor's title in any respect.

f) Inclusion of Successors and Assigns: The terms and conditions of this
instrument shall be binding upon, and inure to the benefit of, the parties hereto and their
respective successors and assigns and shall continue as a servitude running with the Property.
The term "Grantor," wherever used herein, and any pronouns used in place thereof, shall mean
the entity identified at the beginning of this instrument as "Grantor" and its successors (including
successors in title and other interests) and assigns. The term "Grantee," wherever used herein,
and any pronouns used in place thereof, shall mean the entity identified at the beginning of this
instrument as "Grantee" and its successors and assigns. The rights of Grantee and Grantor under
this instrument are freely assignable, subject to the notice provisions hereof.

g)  Captions: The captions in this instrument have been inserted solely for
convenience of reference and are not a part of this instrument and shall have no effect upon
construction or interpretation.

h)  Counterparts: The parties may execute this instrument in two or more
counterparts, which shall, in the aggregate, be signed by both parties; each counterpart shall be
deemed an original instrument as against any party who has signed it. In the event of any
disparity between the counterparts produced, the recorded counterpart shall be controlling.

1522 D8
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i) Third-Party Beneficiary: Grantor and Grantee hereby agree that the United
States, through EPA, shall be, on behalf of the public, a third-party beneficiary of the benefits,
rights and obligations conveyed to Grantee in this instrument.

j)  Termination Provisions: The environmental restriction easement and
restrictive covenants created pursuant to paragraph 3 of this instrument shall terminate when
EPA certifies completion of the Work pursuant to paragraph 50.b. of Section XIV of the CD.
The restrictions on use specified in paragraph 3 of this instrument may also be terminated, in
whole or in part, in writing, by the Grantee, with the prior written consent of EPA. If requested
by Grantor, such writing will be executed by Grantee in recordable form. A party’s benefits,
rights and obligations under this instrument shall terminate upon transfer of the party's interest in

the Property, except that liability for acts or omissions occurring prior to transfer shall survive
transfer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, Grantor has caused this instrument to be signed in its
name.

Executed this __*%t0 dayof __Jume 1999.

Tite:  Yoegidont

STATE OF NEW YORK )
) ss..
COUNTY OF SARATOGA )

On the __24th day of _ June in the year 1999 before me personally
came _ ALEXANDER MACKAY , to me known, who, being by me duly swom, did depose and
say that he resides in _gtillwater, New York : that he is the _President

ofthe THE LUTHER FOREST CORPORATION , the
corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said
corporation; that the seal affixed to said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed
by authority of the board of directors of said corporation, and that he signed his name thereto by
like authority.

NOTARY PUBLIC , 437
w122 D9 %é/

RICHARD C. MILLER, JR. 4‘
Notary Public, State of New Y
Qualified in Saratnga Co
Commission Expires
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This Instrument is accepted this _Li% day of \XS‘»\-&—- , 1999.

GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY

STATE OF NEW YORK )

) ss.:
COUNTY OF ALBANY )

On the 07 f K day of %& in the year 1999 before me personally
came _Thomes & . Graed] , to me known, who, being by me duly swom, did depose and
say that (s)he resides in M @M - that (s)he is the

W(AM—Q«. - CE&P  of General Electric Company, the corporation described in and
which executed the above instrument; that (s)he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal

affixed to said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by authority of the board
of directors of said corporation, and that (s)he signed his/her name thereto by like authority.

ANGELICA L TODD
Notary Pubhc S(l\'d wk
NOTARY PUBLIC 186 Scheneccay %{cﬁd« / é{/
«<sion Expires Dee. t

Attachments: ExhibitA - Description - Environmental
Restriction Easement And Declaration of Restrictive
Covenants On The Lands Of The Luther Forest
Corporation
ExhibitB - map: Environmental Restriction
Easement And Declaration of Restrictive Covenants On the
Lands Of The Luther Forest Corporation

JADATA\CLIENT\08 1 30\uther.final.3.3.99.doc

REcerd & RENRN O

PauL A FEIGENRAUM  ESQ .
p.0. Box 22210

MBany , NY (2ol ne

01922 60



Gilbert VanGuilder & Associates

Professional Land Surveyors
988 Rte. 146 Clifton Park, NY 12065
(518) 383-0634
FAX 371-8437
Associate
Duane Rabideay, PLS

DESCRIPTION

ENVIRONMENTAL RESTRICTION EASEMENT AND DECLARATION OF
RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS ON THE LANDS OF
THE LUTHER FOREST CORPORATION

An environmental restriction easement and restrictive covenants to be exercised in, on
and over the property herein described; such easement and covenants to be exercised in
and to all that certain tract, piece or parcel of land situate in the Towns of Malta and

Stillwater, County of Saratoga, State of New York, being further bounded and described
as follows:

Beginning at the point of intersection of the common division line of Lands of Wright-
Malta Corporation as conveyed in Book 1446 of Deeds at Page 593 to the Northeast,
Lands of the Luther Forest Corporation as conveyed in Book 978 of Deeds at Pages 1053
and 1063 to the South, with the Southeasterly line of Lands of The People of The State of
New York as appropriated in Book 836 of Deeds at Page 114, thence from said point of

. beginning, along the Southwesterly, Southeasterly, and Northeasterly lines of Lands of
said Wright-Malta Corporation, the following nineteen (19) courses: 1.) South 50 deg.
23 min. 00 sec. East, 2567.00 feet to a point thence 2.) North 39 deg. 37 min. 00 sec.
East, 218.61 feet to a point, thence 3.) South 76 deg. 54 min. 30 sec. East, 187.15 feetto a
point, thence 4.) South 71 deg. 37 min. 30 sec. East, 130.96 feet to a point, thence J.)
North 69 deg. 53 min. 50 sec. East, 207.70 feet to a point, thence 6.) North 31 deg. 10
min. 20 sec. East, 164.13 feet to a point, thence 7.) North 69 deg. 41 min. 10 sec. East,
209.89 feet to a point, thence 8.) North 83 deg. 02 min. 30 sec. East, 131.52 feettoa
point, thence 9.) North 77 deg. 54 min. 40 sec. East, 36.70 feet to a point, thence 10.)
North 06 deg. 22 min. 20 sec. West, 185.17 feet to a point, thence 11.) North 02 deg. 36
min. 00 sec. East, 121.00 feet to a point, thence 12.) North 29 deg. 35 min. 30 sec. West,
108.27 feet to a point, thence 13.) North 09 deg. 55 min. 50 sec. West, 186.13 feetto a
point, thence 14.) North 42 deg. 58 min. 30 sec. West, 161.57 feet to a point, thence 15.)
North 11 deg. 09 min. 50 sec. East, 76.50 feet to a point, thence 16.) North 50 deg. 46
min. 50 sec. East, 73.74 feet to a point, thence 17.) North 26 deg. 09 min. 40 sec. East,
61.00 feet to a point, thence 18.) North 39 deg. 37 min. 00 sec. East, 1000.00 feetto a
point, thence 19.) North 50 deg. 23 min. 00 sec. West, 2567.00 feet to a point, said point
being the Northeasterly corner of Lands of said People of the State of New York, thence
along the Northeasterly line of said People of the State of New York, North 50 deg. 23
min. 00 sec. West, 1780.65 feet to a point, thence through Lands of said Luther Forest

widd22 61



Corporation the following six (6) courses, 1.) North 83 deg. 14 min. 20 sec. East,
1702.72 feet to a point, thence 2.) South 50 deg. 23 min. 00 sec. East, 2,399.75 feetto a
point, thence 3.) South 00 deg. 23 min. 00 sec. East, 2,447.59 feet to a point, thence 4.)
South 39 deg. 37 min. 00 sec. West, 4,157.58 feet to a point, thence 5.) North 50 deg. 23
min. 00 sec. West, 2,991.18 feet to a point, thence 6.) North 14 deg. 18 min. 30 sec.
West, 2,668.13 feet to a point in the Southwesterly line of Lands of said People of the
State of New York, thence along the Southwesterly and Southeasterly lines of Lands of
said People of the State of New York, the following two (2) courses: 1.) South 43 deg.
08 min. 30 sec. East, 1,794.98 feet to a point, thence 2.) North 39 deg. 37 min. 00 sec.

East, 855.17 feet to the point of beginning.

Duane J. Rabideau
PLS No. 49,755

0922 62



STATE OF NEW YORK } s

Saratoga County Clerk's Office
I, KATHLEEN A. MARCHIONE, County Clerk of the said County, and
also Clerk of the Supreme Courts of said State for said County, do hereby
CERTIFY that | have comparg the preceding copy with the original
Dec [atatiod. ot et mabE, Cod Fecuded &
in my office, and that the same is a correct transcript therefrom and of
the whole of said original.
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have hereunto se ly name, and affixed
the Seal of said County at Ballston Spa, this . .. .. ;\ .......... day
in the year 19 .7
KATHLEEN A. MARCHIONE, Clerk

D,

......................
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TRINITY ABSTRACT, INC. %% ik

"THE SERVICE PEOPLE"
Corporate Offices = e
10 Washington Street
Rensselaer, New York 12144
TEL (518) 465-6776 FAX (518) 465-6792
May 26, 1999

Paul A. Feigenbaum, Esq.

Couch White Brenner Howard & Feigenbaum, LLP
540 Broadway, P.O. Box 22222

Albany, New York 12201-2222

Re:  The Luther Forest Corporation
Environmental Restriction Easement
Towns of Malta and Stillwater
Title No. TRI-SAR-11334

Dear Mr. Feigenbaum:

Pursuant to your request, Trinity Abstract, Inc. has examined the title to premises situate in
the Towns of Malta and Stillwater, Saratoga County, New York, as shown on a map entitled:
"Environmental Restriction Easement and Declararion of Restrictive Covenants on the Lands of The
Luther Forest Corporation" made by Gilbert VanGuilder & Associates, dated February 19, 1999,
revised February 22, 1999 and filed in the Saratoga County Clerk's Office April 26, 1999 as filed map
number L-600. A copy of the filed map is attached.

Fee title to the easement parcel is vested of record in The Luther Forest Corporation, a
domestic (New York) corporation, having acquired title to the subject parcel, and other lands, by
the following two deeds:

1) Deed from Margaret C. Luther to The Luther Forest Corporation dated January 3, 1978
and recorded in the Saratoga County Clerk's Office January 16, 1978 in Liber 978 of Deeds at Page

1053. (copy attached)

2) Deed from William R. Mackay and Carol Mackay as Executors of the Estate of Thomas
F. Luther by virtue of the Last Will and Testament of Thomas F. Luther to The Luther Forest
Corporation dated January 3, 1978 and recorded in the Saratoga County Clerk's Office January 16,
1978 in Liber 978 of Deeds at Page 1063. (copy attached)

Upon examination of the records of the Saratoga County Clerk, we find no record of
conveyances, outstanding mortgages, judgments, liens or lis pendens filed against The Luther Forest
Corporation effecting the subject premises.

For your information The Luther Forest Corporation is a New York corporation, incorporated
December 19, 1973 (Saratoga County) and is an active and subsisting corporation according to the
records of the New York Department of State. We did not perform a New York corporation
franchise tax search against the corporation.



The Luther Forest Corporation - Paul A. Feigenbaum - Page 2

The easement parcel is assessed as parts of two larger tax parcels in the Town of Malta (Tax
Map No. 241 - 1 - 1.1) and the Town of Stillwater (Tax Map No. 242 - 1 - 1.1). Town and County
taxes levied against both parcels in both towns are current and paid through December 31, 1999. The
1999 - 2000 School tax will not become a lien until July 1, 1999.

We do not have a legal description of the easement parcel, but could prepare one, if necessary,
based upon the filed map. Please advise if you will require a legal description for conveyancing or
recording purposes. ‘

Our bill for servives is enclosed. Please call if you require any further information or have
questions concerning this matter.

Sincerely,

Shawn Patrick Abrams, President

SPA/11334.let
enclosures:



TRINITY ABSTRACT, INC.

“THE SERVICE PEOPLE"
Corporate Offices
10 Washington Street
Rensselaer, New York 12144

TEL (518) 465-6776 FAX (518) 465-6792

CORPORATION SEARCH
Office of the New York Secretary of State

SEARCHDATE:  §/27/44 TITLE NO. TRI- SN - |(33Y

RE: THE LuTe FOREST CORPORAMION

TRINITY ABSTRACT, INC. has searched the records of the New York Secretary of
State / Department of State against the above referenced corporation, and finds as follows:
(STATE OF INCOPORATION): New York
(DATE OF INCORPORATION): 1218 llng

(COUNTY OF INCORPORATION): S (i ey

(CERTIFICATES OF CHANGE):

(ADDITIONAL INFORMATION): Nowé

AND the above named corporation is an active and subsisting corporation according to the
records of the New York Secretary of State.

TRINITY RACT, INC.

Shawn Patrick Abrams, President

"DOSCORP" spa 8/97
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. THIS IXNDZ.NTURE, made thejzhlday of January, Nineteen Hundred and
| Seventy Eight,
} BETWEEN WILLIAM R. MACKAY and CAROL MACKAY as [Fxecutors of
: the Estate of THOMAS F. LUTHER by virtue of the Last Will and
| Testament of THOMAS F. LUTHER, late of the Town of Malta, County
of Saratoga, deceased,
parties of the first part, and
THE LUTHER FOREST CORPORATION, a domestic corporation with office

| and place of business at 1202 Troy-Schenectady Road, Latham,
| New York 12110,

\ party of the second parti:

! WITNESSETH, that the parties of the first part, by virtue of the

1 power and authority to us given and by paragraph 3 of the

k Last Will and Testament of THOMAS F. LUTHER which Will was
admitted to probate in the office of the Surrogate's Court,

[Countg of Saratoga on..June 29, 1971 in Book 83 of Wills at

! 2

|

|

'
|

Page 420 and in consideration of ONE ($1.00) DNLLAR lawful
money of the United States to us in hand pald by the party of
the second part, do hereby grant and release unto the party of
the second part, its successors and assigns forever

!ALL THOSE pleces or parcels of land situate, lying and being in
l'the Towns of Malta and Stillwater, County of Saratoga, New York
\ias COMPARTMENT NOS:

|
i| THREE

(3) THIRTY ONE (31)
FOUR (W) THIRTY TWO (32)
| FIVE (5) THIRTY THREE (33)
¢ SIX (6) THIRTY FOUR (%)
;SEVEN (7) THIRTY FIVE (35)
| EIGHT (8) THIRTY SIX (36)
l NINE (9) THIRTY SEVEN (37)
TEN (10) THIRTY EIGHT (38)
| LLEVEN (11) THIRTY NINE (39)
TWELVE (12) FORTY (40)
THIRTEEN (13) FORTY ONE (1)

! FOURTEEN (%)  emceeeeaa
FIFTEEN (19) FORTY THREE (43)
SIXTEEN (16) FORTY FOUR (Uh)
SEVENTEEN (17) FORTY FIVE (4+9)
iEIGHTEEN (18) FORTY SIX (46)
| NINETEEN (19) FORTY SEVEN (47)
| TWENTY (20) FORTY EIGCHT (48)
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Page 2.

FORTY NINE (49) SIXTY NINE (69)
FIFTY (50) SEVENTY (70)
FIFTY ONE (51) SEVENTY ONE (71)
FIFTY TWO (52) SEVENTY TWO (72)
FIFTY THREE (53) SEVENTY THREE (73)
FIFTY FOUR (54%) SEVENTY FOUR (74)
FIFTY FIVE (59) SEVENTY FIVE (75)
FIFTY SIX (56) SEVENTY SIX (76)
FIFTY SEVEN (57) SEVENTY SEVEN (77)
FIFTY EIGHT (58) = eeeemeeamea-

FIFTY NINE (59) SEVENTY NINE (79)
SIXTY (60) EIGHTY (80)
SIXTY ONE (61) EICHTY ONE (81)
SIXTY TWO (62) EICHTY TWO (82)
SIXTY THREE (63)

which compartments are lald out and shown on two maps both filed
in the Saratoga County Clerk's office, one being entitled
"Luther Forest, Saratoga County, New Y-rk" dated January 1, 1952
as map DD 48, and the other being entitled "Ceneral Electric,
Schenectady, New York" dated June 9, 1952 as map DD 49. The
aforesaid conveyances are the same premises heretofore conveyed
to the grantors' predecessors in interest by the below-mentioned
Instruments of conveyance:

IN THE TOWN OF MALTA:

By deed to THOMAS C. LUTHER and recorded in the office of the
Clerk of the County of Saratoga from:

GRANTOR DATE BOOK PAGE
Daniel Benjamin and

Ida Benjamin Feb. 10, 19195 289 592
State of New York Sept. 25, 1914 288 L1
Anna M.B. Scott, Exec. July 18, 1912 280 ' L86
Susan Jane Mohan and :.'' .

others March 31, 19195 290 310
James E. Lamb and

Sarah G. Lamb Jan. 12, 1911 275 272
Sarah Snell April 6, 1915 290 353
R Taver ™V 2 v b, 1915 202 263
iﬁif??aDavey_and April 29, 1916 293 570
Anna Gilmore Jan. 30, 1913 282 313

Nov. 4, 1915 292 v N v26kn$'

ot

Reuben J. Davey
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310 §

272 A §
353 :

GRANTOR

Louls F. Weeber and
Mary E. Weeber

Albert J. Cook and
Lillie S. Cook

Charles J. Anderson
and Anna Anderson

Willard S. Munger
Chester Denton et al

Winsor B. French and
Frances M.S. French

Theron Coon and
others

glsdith M. Arnold
\

1=William Smith

|

;[Mary Ann Butler

Elmer E. Corp and
Permilla Corp

John W. Rogers
Mary L. Dunwoody
Mary L. Dunwoody

Walter B. Baker and
Minnie Baker

Fred G. Selch and
Estella Selch

Reid W. Arnold and
Edith Arnold

!Fred G. Selch and
Estella Selch

John Palmer and
others

DATE

Jan. 23, 191k
April 17, 1914

Oct. 11, 1916
Nov. 4, 1915
Dec. 16, 1912

Feb. 28, 1908

June 19, 1915
Dec. 8, 1915
May 10, 1916
Oct. 4, 1916

April 10, 1917
July 30, 1918
Oct. 3, 1918
April 26, 1920

Dec. 29, 1924
April 29, 1927
Dec. 13, 1926
June 14, 1928

June 14, 1928

BOOK PAGE
286 206
287 119
295 284
292 262
282 189
263 497
291 108
292 L8
294 Ly
295 219
297 119
301 25k
301 420
310 20
332 331
342 339
343 382
349 395
349 396
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Page L4,
GRANTOR DATE BOOK A
Fred G. Selch and ZAGE
Estella Selch . June 1%, 1928 349 394
Edith M. Arnold and
Reid W. Arnold March 17, 1928 348 460
Saratoga County Nov. 23, 1933 378 142

By deed to THOMAS F. LUTHER and MAROARET C. LUTHER from:

CRANTOR DATE BOOK PAGE
Thekla Scholl June 30, 1938 396 102
Saratoga County Oct. 25, 1939 402 166

Clarence S. Jones and
Sebie H. Jones Apr. 21, 1947 L60 276

Elvira Bode ' May 1, 1951 534 403
IN THE TOWN OF STILLWATER:

By deed to THOMAS F. LUTHER from:
Frederick W. Hodgman May 22, 1911 276 L1k

Relid W. Arnold and
Edith M. Arnold July 8, 1911 277 104

Harvey Hewitt and
Maggie Hewitt April 19, 1912 280 126
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Chester Denton and

Nancy A. Denton Jan. 11, 1909 267 225 ? ]
Emma Baker Desmond June 6, 1912 280 ' 270 7
Elias B. Arnold and \ :
Lana Jane Arnold Oct. 30, 1901 23k 393 g !
Benjamin F. Freeman and i g
Alice E. Freeman Jan. 2, 1909 268 410 i i i
George Ira Darrow ? ‘" |
and Eva L. Darrow March 5, 1912 279 241 : ' I
\ Il
Louise C. Wood and ! é i
others Oct. 23, 1911 278 , 108 J | !
Fred W. Gardner Admr. July 2, 1903 245 v 71 f f’ ;
{ i
i Fred W. Gardner Admr. July 2, 1903 2495 68 ]
H

>
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,GRANTOB

IF‘red W. Gardner Admr.

Dwight Cailor and
Grace G. Gailor

Permelia Van Hyning

Ethel P. Neilson

' Loren Gailor and

Victoria E. Gailor

Isaac Groff and
Elizabeth Groff

Benjamin F. Freeman
and Alice E. Freeman

John H. Burke and
Minnie A. Burke

Douglas Black

Benjamin F. Freeman and

Alice E. Freeman
Sarah J. Eldridge

Henry A. Near and
Sarah L. Near

State of New York

May Haight and
John C. Baker, Execs.

Emma Waters

Reid W. Arnold and
Edith M. Arnold

Elizabeth S. Sarle

Dwight Gailor and
Crace E.

William McDermitt and
Bertha F. McDermitt

James Nolan and
Mary A. Nolan

DATE
July 2, 1903

May 2, 1904
Feb. 14, 1913
May 24, 1912

Oct. 8, 1912
Jan, 12, 1911
July 19, 1911

Dec. 15, 1914
June 5, 1914

June 10, 1915
Nov. 17, 1902

Dec. 7, 1910
Aug. 7, 1914

Oct. 6, 1911
Jan. 10, 1923

Dec. 8, 191%
Oct. 9, 1916

July 28, 1916
Feb. 9, 1916

March 2, 1917

Page 9.
BOOK PAGE
245 70
248 432
283 139
280 4L
282 62
295 271
277 162
289 307
287 L46
291 72
24o 345
274 Lok
288 192
277 591
323 196
292 449
299 253
294 L4o
293 127
296 461
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GRANTOR

iGrace M,

New York

Robina M

Helen Wh

George A
Cora D.

Grace C.

Mary F.

Maria A.
Others

Oliver Sheffer

Mary Baran

Moore

Elisha Ritson

. Devoe

{itlock

bel and
Abel

Kilby

Farley

Carrie Ferris

Hynes

Theron G, Coon and
Cora E. Coon

Grover C, Moore and

Giovannl Bocchetti and
Anna Bocchetti

Manufacturer's Nat'l
Bank of Mechanlcsville,

Martin H., Devoe and

Hattie C. Brightman

Nate J. Whitlock and

Margaret L. Farley and
Lawrence F. Farley

Ceorge A. Thompson
and Kathryn H. Thompson

William McDermitt and
Bertha McDermitt

State of New York
James H. Kilby and

Patrick N. Farley and

Charles Sorenson

and

Jan, 11, 1928

Jan, 10, 1923
Nov, 10, 192%

Nov., 24, 1924
Oct. 20, 1925

Oct, 13, 1926

Oct, 13, 1926

Oct, 13, 1926

Oct. 13, 1926
Oct. 17, 1927
Oct. 4, 1927

Dec. 19, 1927
Dec. 19, 1927

Jan. 4, 1928
Apr. 14, 1928

May 24, 1928

MEY 5) 1928
Apr. 10, 1928
June 27, 1928

Feb. 6, 1929

BOOK
347

323
331

332
337

343

343

M3
343

348
345
345
345
346
348

349

350
350
349

Page 6.
PAGE
9562

195
28k

203
23

149

150

151
148

145
280
485
L86

528
594

337

162
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GRANTOR DATE BOOK PAGE
Martin W. Mehan

and others Mar. 3, 1930 360 20k
lsabella Allen Feb. 6, 1928 349 40
I"lisha Ritson and

others Jan., 4, 1928 346 527
Alice T. Tuther Sept. 6, 1932 372 Ll —
Alice T. Luther June 28, 19495 430 20 ~
Filomena Peters Aug. 2, 1935 38y 92

Mary C. Moore-and
{Minnie C. Moore Apr. 22, 1916 293 516

Charlotte M. Lawrence
and others Sept. 17, 1935 385 63

By deed to ALICE T. LUTHER and MARGARET C. LUTHER from:

Suratoga Forest Co-
operative Inc. June 19, 1941 410 108

By deed to THOMAS F. LUTHER and MARGARET C. LUTHER from:

Jackson Towsend Exec. Est.

Charlotte L. Pratt May 19, 1939 400 70
Russell W. Huestis and
Helen M. Huestis July 3, 1939 401 238
Whitehead Brothers Company

Dec. 16, 1946 Lss 240
Leroy C. Post Oct. 27, 1959 681 527

The said THOMAS C. LUTHER died December 29, 1937 leaving a Last
Will and Testament dated February 18, 1937 which Will was admitted
to probate on January 3, 1938 in the Saratoga County Surrogate's
ICourt and recorded in Book 393 of Deeds at Page 133 leaving as

Ihis only distributees ALICE T. LUTHER, MARGARET C. LUTHER and
THOMAS F. LUTHER.

|The said ALICE T. LUTHER died on August 1%, 1961 leaving a lLast
WLll and Testament which was admitted to probate on August 17,
11961 in the office of the Saratoga County Surrogate's Court,

‘leaving as her only distributees THOMAS E, LUTHER and MARGARET C.
LUTHER.
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i Page 8.

The said THOMAS F. LUTHER died on May 27, 1971 leaving a last
Will and Testament dated April 29, 1971 which Will was admitted
to probate in the Saratoga County Surrogate's Court on June 25,
1971 and is recorded in Book 83 of Wills at Page 420,
EXCEPTING AND RESERVING from the above mentioned conveyances
such rights, title and interests as are contained in the
Instruments enumerated below by conveyance from THOMAS LUTKEER et gl
and recorded in the office of the Clerk of the County of Saratogan x
GRANTEE BOOK PAGE :
Knapp 299 L] 5
McManus 309 260 H,
Brown : 318 386
Campbell 316 75 A

part of 297 252 :
New York Telephone Co. 336 L81 "
Arnold 340 531 it
Fuller 348 593 34
American Tel and Tel L22 s
Saratoga County Boy Scout Council 353 591 {44
Hines 357 437 %
Dunwoody 310 20 e
N.Y.P.and L. %gg 535 ;E
Joyce i
Pa{mer 382 Lu]1 j&
County of Saratoga 385 538 g
Town of Stillwater 387 472 ki
Brown 389 440 "
Graves 88 938 ;3
N.Y.S. Electric and Gas 07 69 :
New York State Electric and Gas ’ L32 146
Pozzuoli bhL 110
Abandoned Road Ll 113
DiDonato 562 546
Birkby 589 389
FROM THOMAS LUTHER and/.:' ALICE: LUTHMER
Lobdell 230 993
Wiswall 238 136
Hill 243 289 .
Morse 269 159 .
Esmond 271 369 3 ;
Scripter 279 196
Campbell 280 73
Veeder 280 443
Morton 282 27
Lemmle 290 577
Champion 315 112

el A o [ ; |
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» 8. GRANTER BOOK PAGE
o Brown 317 157
e 25, Il Isles 317 564
| Herlihy 320 238
Dalala 321 263
es ‘People of the State of New York 325 L4£0
_ Saratoga County 332 40
HER et g Saratoga County 332 42
aratoga: County of Saratoga 33k 269
Carpenter 334 539
GE l.obdell 339 5OR
Coon 343 161
1 | City of Mechanicville 348 310
0 l Van Arnum 350 31
e] || Thomas C. Luther 3153 180
Joyce 371 L99
2 ‘ Thomas C. Luther 373 bk
L | Stillwater 387 472
|| Sovich Loo 133
l Saratoga Forest Co-operative Inc. Lok 300
| Birkeley 419 7
Thomas F. Luther 430 20
' Margaret C. Luther 429 590
|| County of Saratoga Ls7 223
Rocket Testing Station 580 360
Stillwater 589 389
McCormack 591 327
) || People of the State of New York 66N 207
: il Thomas F. Luther 679 502
3 'iVan Rensselaer (2/3 interest) 712 127
¢ i Van Rensselaer (1/3 interest) 712 129
- Margaret C. Luther 712 133
d - Thomas F. Luther 712 134 ;
) ! County of Saratoga 772 320 °.
New York State Gas and Electric 773 72
' Werner 780 L7
State of New York 836 114
State of New York 836 368
Margaret C. Luther 893 274
Margaret C. Luther 889 587
Margaret C. Luther 889 589
Lescault 907 204
“’]\FROM ESTATE OF LUTHER and/or MACKAY
Stillwater 969 23
i Pensel 974 476
Clark 97k 48
Stillwater o O 47t
[t being the intention of the grantors to convey all of their
rights, title and interests in and to lands known as "The Luther
Forest" in the Towns of Malta and Stillwater, County of Saratoga,
New York.
v b0k 978 nu1071
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Page 10,

TOGETHER with the appurtenances, and also all the estate which
the sald Testator had at the time of his decease, in said
premises, AND also the estate therein, which the parties of the
first part have power to convey or dispose of, whether individua-
1lly, or by virtue of said Will or otherwise.

To have and to hold the premises herein granted unto the party
of the second part, its successors and assigns forever.

SUBJECT to the Trust Fund provisions of Section Thirteen of the
Lien Law.

.
AND the parties of the first part covenant that they have not
done or suffered anything whereby the said premises have been
incumbered in any way whatever.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties of the first part have hereunto
set their hands and seals the day and year first above written.

;
IN PRESENCE OF: \M\Mﬂé\
B ST R ——

WILLIAM R. MACKAY

. 0 e SO 58 s T3 e, A
CAROL MACKAY as Exec
the Last Will and Testament of

@ et }7_246/%; under

THOMAS F. LUTHER, deceased

STATE OF NEW YORK: On this 3 day of SOawwas

88.:
COUNTY OF SARATOGA: Nineteen Hundred and Seventy Eight
before me, the subscriber, personally appeared:

WILLIAM R. MACKAY and CAROL MACKAY, the Executors of the
Last Will and Testament of THOMAS F. LUTHER to me personally
known and known to me to be the same persons described in and
who executed the within Instrument, and they acknowledged to
me that they executed the same as such Executor s aforesaid
for the purposes therein mentioned.

8018
RECEIVED
fo.nO Phitip M. Juravel
REAL ESTATE Motory Public, Stete of Péw ;orﬁ
et 8 Resiling in Saratoge Coun
AL S 15 *inn crpires March 30, 19
TR 17" TAX
SARAIOCA
COUNIY 2
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{THIS INDENTURE, made the 25 S& day of January, Nineteen Hundred
1and Seventy Eight
|

BETWEEN MARGARET C. LUTHER residin

g at 14 Elizabeth Lane,
;Saratoga, New York,

party of the first part, and
[THE LUTHER FOREST CORPORATION, a domestic corporation with office

'and place of business at 1202 Troy-Schenectady Road, Latham,
[New York 12110,

party of the second part:
IWITTNESSETH that the party of the first part, on consideration

iof ONE (3 .00) DOLLAR lawful money of the United States to her
iin hand pald by the party of the second part, does hereby remise,
Telease and quitclaim unto the party of the gecond part, its
'successors and assigns forever,

ALL THOSE pleces or p&rcels of land
;the Towns of Mallta and Stillwater,

AS COMPARTMENT NOS:

sltuate, lying and being in
County of Saratoga, New York

THREEE

(a) FORTY NLNE (49)
["OUR kr) FIFTY (50)
TTVE (5) FIFTY ONE (51)
STX (6) FLFTY TWO (52)
BRVEN (7) FIFTY THREE (53)
FIGHT (8) FIFTY FOUR (54)
NINE (9) FIFTY TIVE (55)
(RN (10) FIFTY STX (56)
FLEVEN (11) FIFTY SEVEN (57)
|TWELVE (12) FIFTY ETCHT (98)
WTHIRTFEN (13) FIPTY NINE (59)
LoURTERN (1h) STXTY (60)
PFTEEN (1Y) SIXTY ONE (61)
STXTREN (16) -QTXTY WO (62)
SEVENTEEN (17) SUXTY TURRR (63)
1M1 GHTIEN (18)  eieea..

NI NETERN (19) STXTY NINE (69)
EWENTY (20) SEVENTY g;?g

....... SEVENTY ONB

THIRTY ONT: (31 SEVENTY TWO (72)

THIRTY TWO (32) SIVENTY THREE (73)
THIRTY THREE (33) SEVENTY FOUR (7%)
THIRTY FOUR-  (3L) SREVENTY FIVE (75)
| THIRTY FIVE (39) SEVENTY SIX (76)
THIRTY SIX (36) SEVENTY SEVEN (75)
| THIRTY SEVEN  (37) SEVENTY EIGHT (78)
THIRTY KIGCHT (38) SEVENTY NINE (79)
THIRTY NINE (39) EIGHTY (80)
FORTY (+0) EICHTY ONE (81)
FORTY ONI (41) E1GHTY TWO (82)
FORTY THREE (43) s

FORTY FOUR" (4h) iy

FORTY FIVE (45)

FORTY SIX (46)

FORTY SEVEN (47)

FORTY EIGHT (48) ,

C278/ 053




Page 2.

which compartments are laid out and shown on two maps both filed
in the Saratoga County Clerk's office, one being entitled
"Luther Forest, Saratoga County, New York" dated January 1, 1952
as map DD 48, and the other being entitled "General Electric,
Schenectady, New York" dated June 9, 1952 as map DD 49. The
aforesald conveyances are the same premises heretofore conveyed
to the grantor's predecessors in interest by the below-mentioned
Instruments of conveyance: ¥

IN THE TOWN OF MALTA:

By deed to THOMAS C. LUTHER and recorded in the office of the
Clerk of the County of Saratoga from:
GRANTOR DATE BaoK PAGE
Daniel Benjamin and
Ida Benjamin Feb. 10, 1919 289 592
State of New York Sept. 25, 1914 288 (NS}
Anna M,B. Scott, Exec. July 18, 1912 280 L86
Susan Jane Mohan and
Others March 31, 1915 290 310
James E. Lamb and
Sarah G. Lamb Jan. 12, 1911 275 272
| Sarah Snell April 6, 1915 290 353
Reuben J. Davey and
Fannie Davey Nov. 4, 1915 292 263
Joseph Davey and
Aurilla April 29, 1916 293 . 570
Anna Gilmore © Jan., 30, 1913 282 313
Reuben J. Davey Nov. 4, 1915 292 264
Louis F. Weeber and
Mary E. Weeber Jan. 23, 191k 286 206
Albert J. Cook and '
R |iLillie 8. Cook . April 17, 1914 287 119
(3=
R Charles J. Anderson ~
3 ||and Anna Anderson - Oct. 11, 1916 295 . 28w
§ willard S. Munger Nov. 4, 1915 . 292 . 262
Chester Denton et al Dec. 16, 1912 282 189
g

winsor B. French and
Frances M.S. French Feb. 28, 1908 263 oL w97

[ I TS T
Nevenne S8 mpe

Iu
Iz
,‘(

bu
ir
an
Se
Co

Ap
cl
ma

Gr
Sc
1,

Dec

anc

sal

tic
par
in

per
map

are

tior
conr

ig a

e - —

v




GRANTOR

Theron Coon and
others

Edith M. WArnold
William Smith
Mary Ann Butler

Elmer E. Corp and
Permilla Corp

John W. Rogers
Mary L. Dunwoody
‘Mary L. Dunwoody

Walter B. Baker and
Minnie Baker

Fred G. Selch and
Estella Selch

Reid W. Arnold and
Edith Arnold

Fred G. Selch and

“Estella Selch

John Palmer and
others

Fred G. Selch and
Estella Selch

Edith M. Arnold and
Reid_w. Arnold

Saratoga County

DATE

]

June 19, 1915
Dec. 8, 1915
May 10, 1916
Oct. 4, 1916

April 10, 1917
July 30, 1918
Oct. 3, 1918
April 26, 1920

Dec. 29, 1924
ApTil 25, 1927
Dec. 13, 1926
June 1%, 1928
June 1k, 1928
June 14, 1928

March 17, 1928
Nov. 23, 1933

By deed to THOMAS F. LUTHER and MARGARET C., LUTHER from:

Thekla Scholl

Saratoga County

Clarence S. Jones and

Sebie H. Jones
Elvira Bode

June 30, 1938
Oct. 25, 1939

Apr. 21, 1947 *

May 1, 1951

By deed to MARGARET C. LUTHER from:

THOMAS LUTHER

Page 3.

BOOK PAGE
291 108
292 LL48
294 L
295 215
297 119
301 254
301 420
310 20
332 331
342 339
343 383
349 395
349 396
349 394
348 460
378 142
396 102
402 166
:hso 276
534 403
893 274
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Page 4, i
GRANTOR DATE BOOK PAGE ]
By deed to THOMAS F. LUTHER from: ;
f
Frederick W, Hodgman May 22, 1911 276 L1k ?
Reid W. Arnold and ' )
Edith M. Arnold July 8, 1911 277 104 }
Harvey Hewitt and . '
Maggie Hewitt April 19, 1912 280 126
Chester Denton and
Nancy A. Denton Jan, 11, 1909 267 225 :
Emma Baker Desmond June 6, 1912 280 270 /
Elias B. Arnold and
Lana Jane Arnold Oct. 30, 1901 234 393 s
Benjamin F. Freeman and '
Alice E. Freeman Jan., 2, 1909 268 410
George Ira Darrow
and Eva L. Darrow March 5, 1912 279 241
Louise C. Wood and
others Oct. 23, 1911 278 108
Fred W. Gardner Admr. July 2, 1903 245 71 }
Fred W. Cardner Admr. July 2, 1903 245 68
Fred W. Gardner Admr. July 2, 1903 245 70
Dwight Gailor and .
Grace G. Gailor May 2, 1904 248 432 ;
Permelia Van Hyning Feb, 1%, 1913 283 139 !
Ethel P, Neilson May 24, 1912 280 oLl
Loren Gailor and g
Victoria E. 'Gailor Oct. 8, 1912 282 62 h
Isaac Groff and ';\;
Elizabeth Groff Jan. 12, 1911 275 271 i
By
Benjamin F. Freeman 3
and Alice E. Freeman July 19, 1911 277 162 o
John H, Burke and ??L
Minnle A. Burke Dec. 15, 1914 289 307 s
Douglas Black June 5, 1914 287 L6 :

S i s
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GRANTOR

Benjamin F. I'reeman and

Alice E. Freeman
Sarah J. Eldridge

Henry A. Near and
Sarah L. Near

State of New York

May Haight and
John C. Baker, Execs.

Emma Waters

Reid W. Arnold and
Edith M. Arnold

Elizabeth S. Sarle

Dwlght Gailor and
Grace [.

William McDermitt and

Lfertha F. McDermitt

DATE

June 10, 1915
Nov. 17, 1902

Dec. 7, 1910
Aug. 7, 191k

Oct. 6, 1911
Jan. 10, 1923

Dec. 8, 1915

July 28, 1916

[if1 T afid

274
288

277
323

292
295

294

(N

L6k
192

196

R
253

440
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GRANTOR

Benjamin F. Freeman and
Alice E. Freeman

Sarah J. Eldridge

Henry A. Near and
Sarah L. Near

State of New York

May Haight and
John C. Baker, Execs.

Emma Waters

Reid W. Arnold and
Edith M. Arnold

Elizabeth S. Sarle

Dwlght GCallor and
Grace [,

William McDermitt and
Bertha F. McDermitt

James Nolan and
Mary A. Nolan

Oliver Sheffer

Theron G. Coon and
Cora E. Coon

Mary Baran

Grover C. Moore and
Crace M. Moore

Elish Ritson

Giovanni Bocchettiand
Anna Bocchetti

Manufacturer's Nat'l
Bank of Mechanicville,
New York

Martin H. Devoe and
Robina M. Devoe

Hattie C. Brightman

Nate J. Whitlock and
Helen Whitlock

June

Nov.

Dec,

Aug.

Oct.

Jan.

Dec.

Oct.

July

10, 1915
17, 1902

7, 1910
7, 1914

6, 1911
10, 1923

8, 1915
9, 1916

28, 1916

Feb. 9, 1916

March 2, 1917

Jan,

Jan.

Nov.

Nov.,

Oct.

Oct.,

Oct.

Oct.
Oct.

Oct.,

11, 1928

10, 1923
10, 1924

24, 1924
20, 1929

13, 1926

13, 1926

13, 1936

13, 1926 . ,

17, 1927

291
240

274
288

277
323

292
295

294
293

296
347

323
331

332
337

43

343

343
343

348

Page 5.
PAGE

72
345

L6k
192

591
196

449
253

440
127

L6l
562

195
284

203
23

149

150

151
148

145
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GRANTOR

Margaret L, Farley and:
Lawrence F, Farley

George Abel and
Cora D. Abel

George A, Thompson
and Kathryn H. Thompson

William McDermitt and
Bertha McDermitt

State of New York

James H. Kilby and
Grace C. Kilby

Patrick N. Farley and
Mary F. Farley

Carrie‘Ferris
Charles Sorenson

Maria A. Hynes and
others

Martin W.
and others

Mehan

Isabella Allen

Elisha Ritson and
others

Alice T. Luther
Alice T. Luther

Filomena Peters

Mary C. Moore and Minnie .

C. Moore

Charlotte M.
and others

Lawrence

by Deed to ALICE T. LUTHER and MARGARET C.

Saratoga Forest Co-
operative Inc.

DATE

Oct, 4, 1927
D;c. 19, 192&
Dec. 19, 1927

Jan. 4, 1928
Apr. 14, 1928

May 2%, 1928

May 9, 1928
Apr. 10, 1928
June 27, 1928

Feb, 6, 1929

Mar. 3, 1930

Feb. 6, 1928

Jan. 4, 1928

Sept. 6, 1932
June 28, 1945
Aug. 2, 1935

Apr. 22, 1916

Sept. 17, 1935

June 19, 1941

LUTHER from:

410

Page 6,
BOOK PAGE
k5 280
345 485
345 486
346 528
348 594
349 337
350 162
350 75
349 419
393 550
360 oo
349 Lo
346 527
372 bk
430 20
384 92
293 516
389 63

108
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Page 7.
GRANTCR DATE BOOK PAGE
By deed to THOMAS F. LUTHER and MARCARET C. LUTHER from:

Jackson Tdwsend [xec.

Est. Charlotte L. Pratt May 19, 1939 L00o 70
Russell W. Huestis and
Helen M. Huestis July 3, 1939 Lol 238
Whitehead Brothers Company

Dec. 16, 1946 Ls55 240
Leroy C. Post Oct. 27, 1999 681 527

The said THOMAS C. LUTHER died December 29, 1937 leaving a Last
Will and Testament dated February 18, 1937 which Will was admitted
to probate on January 3, 1938 in the Saratoga County Surrogate's
Court and recorded in Book 393 of Deeds at Page 133 leaving as

his only distributees ALICE T. LUTHER, MARCGARET C. LUTHER and
THOMAS F. LUTHER.

The said ALICE T. LUTHER died on August 1%, 1961 l®aving a Last

Wiil'and Testament wnigh yaj AAMIITEN rn maanase 1 0
|




Page 7.
GRANTOR DATE BNOK PAGE
By deed to THOMAS F. LUTHER and MARGARET C. LUTHER from:

Jackson Tdwsend Lxec.

Est. Charlotte L. Pratt May 19, 1939 400 70
Russell W. Huestis and
Helen M. Huestis July 3, 1939 401 238
Whitehead Brothers Company

Dec. 16, 1946 455 240
Leroy C. Post Oct. 27, 1959 681 527

The said THOMAS C. LUTHER died December 29, 1937 leaving a Last

Will and Testamant dated February 18, 1937 which Will was admitted

to probate on January 3, 1938 in the Saratoga County Surrogate's

Court and recorded in Book 393 of Deeds at Page 133 leaving as
his only distributees ALICE T. LUTHER, MARCARET C. LUTHER and
THOMAS . LUTHER.

The said ALICE T. LUTHER died on August 1%, 1961 l®aving a Last
Will and Testament which was admitted to probate on August 17,
1961 in the office of the Saratoga County Surrogate's Court,

leaving as her only distributees THOMAS ['. LUTHER and MARGARET
C. LUTHER.

The said THOMAS F. LUTHER died on May 27, 1971 leaving a Last
Will and Testament dated April 29, 1971 which Will was admitted
to probate in the Saratoga County Surrogate's Court on June 25,
1971 and is recorded in Book 83 of Wills at Page 420,

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING from the above mentioned conveyances
such rights, title and interests as arz contained in the

Instruments enumerated below by conveyance from THOMAS LUTHER et a
and recorded in the office of the Clerk of the County of Saratoga

GRANTEE ' BOOK PACE
Knapp 299 Lyl
McManus 309 260
Brown 318 386
Campbell ' 316 795
part of 297 252
New York Telephone Co., ) 336 L81
Arnold 340 531
Fuller 348 593
American Tel and Tel ‘ L22
Saratoga County Boy Scout Council se 7393 591
Hines 0, 397 437
Dunwoody : 310 20
N.Y.P.and L. 362 295
Joyce 3%9 Zil
Palmer 382
County of Saratogs ) 385 538
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GRANTEE

Town of Stillwater

Brown -

Graves

N.Y.S., Electric and GCags

New York State Electric and Gas
Pozzuoli

Abandpnes Road

DiDgonato

Birkby

FROM THOMAS LUTHER and/or ALICE LUTHER

Lobdell

Wiswall

Hill

Eldridge

Morse

Esmond

Scripter

Campbell

Veeder

Morton

Lemmle

Dunn

Champion

Brown

Isles

Herlihy

Dalala :

People of the State of New York
Saratoga County
Saratoga County
County of Saratoga
Carpenter

Lobdell

Coon

City of Mechanicville
Van Arnum

Thomas C. Luther

Joyce

Thomas C. Luther
Stillwater

Sovich g
Saratoga Forest Co-operative Inc.
Birkeley

Thomas F. Luther
Margaret C. Luther
County of Saratoga
Rocket Testing Statién

230

Page 8.
PAGE

472
440
538
69

146

110
113

389

599
136
289
167
159
369
196
73
L3
27
577
359
112
157
564
238
263
480
Lo
L2
269
539
508
161
310
31k
&80
99
Ly
72
133
300

590
223
360
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Page 9.

GRANTEE BOOK gpAZE
Stillwater 589 I8~
McCormack 591 327
People of the State of New York 664 207
Thomas F. Luther _ )

Van Rensselaer (2/3 interest) 712 127

Van Rensselaer (1/3 interest) 712 129
Margaret C. Luther 712 133
|Thomas F. Luther 712 13k
County of Saratoga 772 320

New York State Gd&s and Electric 773 72
Werner 780 L7

State of New Y»rk' 836 114
State of New York 836 368
Margaret C. Luther 893 274
Margaret C. Luther 889 587
Margaret C. Luther 889 589
Lescault 907 204

FROM ESTATE OF LUTHER and/or MACKAY .
Stillwater 969 23
Pensel 974 L76
Clark 974 L8
Stillwater 974 47

It being the intention of the grantor to convey all of her
rights, title and interests in and to lands known as "The Luther
{IForest" in the Towns of Malta and Stillwater, County of Saratoga,
New York.

'he monetary consideration for this conveyance is less than ONE
HUNDRED ($100.00) DOLLARS and is contained in an agreement
between grantor and THOMAS F. LUTHER dated April 27, 1971.
TOGETHER with the appurtenances and all the estate and rights of
'the party of the first part in and to said premises,

‘TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the premises herein granted unto the party
of the second part, its successors and assigns forever. ;

That, in Compliance with Section 13 of the Lien Law, the grantor
will receive the consideration for this conveyance and will hold
the right to receive such consideration as a trust fund to be
«~—ijapplied first for the purpose of paylng the cost of the
improvement and will apply the same first to the payment of the
cost of the improvement before using any part of the total of
the same for any other purpose.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party of the first part has hereunto set

&
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Page 10,

her hand and seal the day and year first above written.,
IN PRESENCE OF '

Voot CHailos
STATE OF NEW YORK :

gs.t 0On this ?L\-day of January, 1978
COUNTY OF SARATOGA: Nineteen Hundred and Seventy Eight
before me, the subscriber, personally appeared
MARGARET C. LUTHER
to me personally known and known to me to be the same person
described in and who executed the withip-Instrument, and she
acknowledged to me that she executed :

RECEIVED I
- o -

.................... P M. Jurevel
REAL elAdE ’ Notery Puslic, Steto of New Yodﬁ
JAN1 © 1978 Roslding in Seratoga County

( \ My aroo Vi capires March 30, 19—
T T TAX
SANAIOCA
COUNIY
8017
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